
 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
11 MAY 2015 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and Regeneration 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport & Residents Services 
 

Date Issued 
30 April 2015 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Kayode Adewumi, Head of Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 020 8753 
2499 or email: kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of  this meeting in private to 
consider item 8 which is exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular person, 
including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the  meeting should 
not be held in private. 
 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-5 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be
[...]
lst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   

 

4. SHARED ICT SERVICES - PROCUREMENT OF SOFTWARE 
LICENSES FOR CLOUD-BASED COLLABORATION TOOLS (PHASE 
2 OF CLOUD-BASED COLLABORATION)  

9 - 22 

5. HOUSING STRATEGY - DELIVERING THE CHANGE WE NEED IN 
HOUSING  

 

23 - 140 



 

 

6. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  141 - 151 

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

8. SHARED ICT SERVICES - PROCUREMENT OF SOFTWARE 
LICENSES FOR CLOUD-BASED COLLABORATION TOOLS (PHASE 
2 OF CLOUD-BASED COLLABORATION) : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 27 April 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
 

 
190. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 2015  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30 March 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

191. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jones and Max 
Schmid.  
 

192. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

193. INTERNAL AUDIT CONTRACT RE-TENDER  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to let a three year contract with the London Borough of 
Croydon for Audit services, as required, to commence from 15 June 2015.  The 
cost may vary each year dependent on need but limited by budget constraints, 
as a guide the cost for the existing contract for the 2014/15 year is £290,000. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

194. VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS SHARED SERVICES 
STRATEGY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the three year Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Shared 
Services Strategy, be adopted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

195. SHARED SERVICES VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS 
CONTRACT AWARD  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet award a contract for Co-ordination Services to Provider 

A for the sum of £288,750 for the period 1 July 2015 to 31 March 2017 
(21 months) with the option to extend the contract period by up to three 
years.  The costs apportioned to each borough are outlined in Appendix 
1 (contained in the exempt report). 

 
1.2 That the Cabinet award a contract for VAWG Integrated Support 

Services to Provider B for the sum of £1,317,064 for the period 1 July 
2015 to 31 March 2017 (21 months) with the option to extend the 
contract period by up to three years. The costs apportioned to each 
borough are outlined in Appendix 1 (contained in the exempt report). 
 

1.3 That the decision to extend or vary the contracts beyond the initial 
contract term is delegated to the Deputy Leader, the Cabinet Member for 
Social Inclusion and the Cabinet Member for Children and Education. 
 

Page 2



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

1.4 That Cabinet Members agree to enter into an Inter Authority Agreement 
with the other boroughs on mutually agreed terms in line with similar 
agreements in place for other services.  
 

1.5 To note that should the recommendations to award the contracts be 
accepted the Council has the right to terminate the agreement under the 
conditions set out in sections 30 & 31 of the Terms & Conditions for 
Services.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

196. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW WEBSITE CONTENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
WITH NEW SHARED HOSTING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That the replacement of the current website content management 

system and the implementation of a new responsive accessible design 
with the procurement of new shared web hosting arrangements, be 
approved. 

1.2. That approval be given to the operating model to share a hosting 
provider across Westminster, Hammersmith and Fulham and Kensington 
and Chelsea. 

1.3. That the procurement route using call off from G-cloud, be approved. 

1.4. That approval be given to RBKC acting as the contracting authority and 
the implementation of an Inter-borough service agreement to apportion 
costs. 

1.5. That the total implementation costs of £413,670 be met from the IT 
Strategic Fund (£0.250m)  and Efficiency Projects Reserve (£0.164m), 
be agreed.  

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 

Page 3



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

197. CONTRACT FOR THE RECRUITMENT RESOURCING AND HR 
CONSULTANCY SERVICES LOTS  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1.1. Lot 1 – Strategic HR Management Consultancy Service 

 
That Penna PLC be appointed on a pay as we use basis for Strategic HR 
Management Consultancy Services for an initial term of 2 years with the 
option to extend for up to 2 years (2+1+1) from 1st April 2015 to 31st March 
2019. This is a pay as you use service so the cost is unknown and will 
depend 
[...]
et out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

198. H&F EMPLOYER SUPPORTED VOLUNTEERING SCHEME  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the employee supported volunteering scheme be approved with immediate 
effect. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

199. PARKING PROJECTS PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That approval be given to the parking projects & policy programme for 

the 2015/16 financial year and the estimated funding, as set out in 
Section 5 of the report. 

1.2. That orders be placed with the Council’s term highway contractors for 
the works outlined in the programme, with each order with a value of 
£20,000 or greater being signed off by the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport and Residents Services. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 

Page 5



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

200. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 

201. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

202. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 2015 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30th March 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

203. INTERNAL AUDIT CONTRACT RE-TENDER : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

Page 6



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
204. SHARED SERVICES VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS 

CONTRACT AWARD : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Appendices 1 and 2 of the report be noted.  

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

205. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW WEBSITE CONTENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
WITH NEW SHARED HOSTING ARRANGEMENTS : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

206. CONTRACT FOR THE RECRUITMENT RESOURCING AND HR 
CONSULTANCY SERVICES LOTS : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 

Page 7



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.04 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 

Page 8



Executive Decision Report 
 

Decision maker(s) 
at each authority 
and date of 
Cabinet meeting, 
Cabinet Member 
meeting or (in the 
case of individual 
Cabinet Member 
decisions) the 
earliest date the 
decision will be 
taken 

Full Cabinet  

 

Date of decision: 11 May 2015 

Full Cabinet  

Cabinet Member for Community Safety, IT 
and Corporate Services, Cllr Gardner 

 

Date of decision (i.e. not before):  

Forward Plan reference: KD04509/15/C/AB. 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Customer Services, Cllr Caplan 

 
Date of meeting or formal issue:  

Report title 
(decision subject) 

SHARED ICT SERVICES – PROCUREMENT OF SOFTWARE 
LICENSES FOR CLOUD-BASED COLLABORATION TOOLS 
(PHASE 2 OF CLOUD-BASED COLLABORATION) 

Reporting officer Ed Garcez, Tri Borough Chief Information Officer 

Key decision Yes 

Access to 
information 
classification 

Open 

A separate report on the exempt Cabinet agenda provides exempt 
information about costs. 

 
[...]
ent for recovery of costs incurred. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. This report recommends: 

a) Award of the contract to supply Microsoft licences: 

Total (3 years) 
£’s 

Year 1 
£'s 

Year 2 
£'s 

Year 3 
£'s 

3,190,674 1,063,558 1,063,558 1,063,558 

 

b) Each council to provide annual funding1 as noted below: 

 

Westminster 
£'s 

RBKC 
£'s 

H&F 
£'s 

Total 
£'s 

Annual cost 397,056  335,286  331,216  1,063,558  

Total over 3 years 1,191,168 1,005,858 993,648 3,190,674 

 

• Hammersmith and Fulham’s contribution to be funded from the existing 
Microsoft Licence budget; 

                                            
1
 Note: costs vary between councils due to differing software requirements and also number of users 

Page 10



• The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea’s contribution to be 
funded by existing revenue budgets and a permanent virement of 
£132,000 from the Corporate IS Initiatives Reserve; and, 

• Westminster City Council’s contribution to be funded from existing 
revenue £2m budget in Lot 1 of Information services from legacy 
element to transition from Cap Gemini to BT. 

And, 

c) The three councils enter into an inter-authority agreement apportioning 
costs based on each council’s licensing requirement and usage. 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. Moving to a new single Enterprise Agreement for Microsoft licensing will 
enable the three councils to align cloud-based collaborative tools and realise 
productivity savings.   

4. BACKGROUND 

4.1. The three councils have approved a strategy to align cloud-based 
collaborative tools.  The rationale for this alignment was to increase the 
flexibility and collaborative working capability available to staff enabling 
significant productivity benefits to be realised.  It would also directly address a 
number of issues experienced by staff who work in shared services for 
example Adult Social Care and Children’s Services: 

• Blackberry devices – where users have multiple logins, they have to
[...]
t in an uncompetitive 
way although the risk of someone doing so is low. It is understood that the 
framework agreement as extended will still be less than the maximum 4 years 
duration allowed for framework agreements. 

Verified by Keith Simpkins, Principal Solicitor. 

11. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 

London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham 

11.1. The second phase relates to the acquisition of annual licences. The estimated 
cost for Hammersmith and Fulham is £331,216 and it is anticipated that this 
will be met from the existing licences budget. Any further phases will require 
costs to be confirmed, and funding sources identified, before they proceed. 

11.2. The prospective financial benefits from this project are not quantified but are 
expected to lie with the transformation programmes such as Working from 
Anywhere and how the technology is exploited.  The key benefit is that all 
staff will work on the same software and collaborate effectively across 
borough boundaries.  Savings should also materialise from dropping the 
number of devices that staff have to carry in shared services. 

Verified by Andrew Lord, Head of Strategic Planning and Monitoring, 
Corporate Finance  

The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 

11.3. There is insufficient revenue budget within ISD to meet the likely increased 
cost of the licensing arrangements set out in this report.  It is proposed that 
the budget relating to a transfer to the Corporate IS Initiatives Reserve be 
permenantly vired to cover the projected increased costs. 

Verified by Lyn Myers, Group Finance Manager. 

Page 19



Westminster City Council 

11.4. If contractually agreed the annual licence costs of £397,056 are to be funded 
from within existing revenue budget from the £2m Lot 1 contract budget with 
BT which includes legacy work to transition from Cap Gemini. 

Verified by David Cookson, Finance Corporate Business Partner, Dick 
Johnson, Lead Business Partner and Steve Mair, City Trea
[...]
 the adoption of the Housing 

Strategy (Annex A) and approval for further consultation in order to adopt 
a revised Housing Allocation Scheme; Tenancy Strategy; Home Buy 
Allocation Scheme; initiating the production of a Homelessness Prevention 
Strategy to replace the current Homelessness Strategy; and revisions to 
the Council’s Tenancy Agreement (if required).   

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  To adopt the Housing Strategy annexed to this report (Annex A).  
 
2.2  To note the summary and analysis of responses to the Housing Strategy 

consultation process (Annex B). 
 
2.3 To agree to further consultation on detailed documents to revise the 

Council’s Housing Allocation Scheme; Tenancy Strategy; Home Buy 

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



Allocation Scheme; and associated changes to the Council Tenancy 
Agreement (if required).  

 
2.4 To initiate a project which will lead to the adoption of a Homelessness 

Prevention Strategy. 
 
2.5  To note the Equalities Impact Assessment (Annex C). 

 
 
3. REASONS FOR ACTION  

3.1. A Cabinet Member Decision (CMD) authorised on 4 January 2015, the 
initiation of a consultation process on a proposed Draft Housing Strategy 
for the Borough. This Cabinet Report seeks approval for the revised 
document following consultation with interested parties and initiates further 
actions which will make changes to the council’s housing strategic 
approach.  

 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1   The borough is required to produce a housing strategy under Section 87 of 
the Local Government Act. The adoption of the Housing Strategy (Annex 
A) is intended to replace the document adopted by Cabinet on 15 October 
2012.  

4.2 The Housing Strategy sets out the ‘direction of travel’ for a range of policy 
changes and actions intended to reflect the administration’s housing 
agenda. On agreement of the recommendations set out in this report, 
further consultation will be initiated on more detailed proposals to facilitate 
changes to the Cou
[...]
fixed term tenancies for 
particular categories of applicant.  

 
7.7 The online responses should be treated as a test of opinion rather than 

a ‘ballot’ of views as the survey was open to any respondent but is 
nonetheless considered a representative range of views from people 
and organisations with an interest in housing issues in the borough.  

 
8. KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION AND DISCUSSION  
 
8.1 The responses to the Draft Housing Strategy have been broadly 

supportive of the proposed approach. Reviewing individual comments 
made by respondents, there are concerns about:  

 

• How the vision and individual actions can be resourced and achieved  

• The work of the Residents’ Commission and what a change in landlord 
might entail (e.g., tenancy, rents, management) 

• What constitutes ‘genuinely affordable housing’, both in a rented and 
low cost home ownership context  

• How specific actions related to older people; people with disabilities 
(including learning disabilities); and the homeless can be delivered 

• Communication with tenants and residents and more support for their 
representatives  

 
8.2 Officers will need to take account of these concerns when developing 

and implementing the action plan as described in section 9.2. 
Comments made on the online survey forms (and other responses) are 
wide-ranging and will be used to inform the development of the 
consultation documents set out in 2.1.2 and 2.1.3 of this report, i.e., the 
Draft Housing Allocation Scheme, Tenancy Strategy, Home Buy 
Allocation Scheme and any associated changes to the Tenancy 
Agreement if required. Reference will also need to be made to any 
recently published government documents, such as the ‘Right to Move’ 
guidance which will need to feature in the Housing Allocation Scheme 
document.  

 
8.3  The comments on specific sections such as those relating to the Draft 

Local Plan element of the housing strategy; improving the private 
rented sector; and personal an
[...]
dered at the Cabinet’s public meeting 
will be available on the Council’s website (www.lbhf.org.uk) a minimum of 5 working days 
before the meeting. Further information, and other relevant documents as they become 
available, can be obtained from the contact officer shown in column 4 of the list below.  

 
Decisions 

 
All decisions taken by Cabinet may be implemented 5 working days after the relevant Cabinet 
meeting, unless called in by Councillors. 
 

 
Making your Views Heard 

 
You can comment on any of the items in this list by contacting the officer shown in column 4. 
You can also submit a deputation to the Cabinet. Full details of how to do this (and the date by 
which a deputation must be submitted) will be shown in the Cabinet agenda. 
 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM: CABINET 2014/15 
 
Leader:         Councillor Stephen Cowan  
Deputy Leader:        Councillor Michael Cartwright  
Cabinet Member for Children and Education:    Councillor Sue Macmillan  
Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration: Councillor Andrew Jones  
Cabinet Member for Finance:      Councillor Max Schmid  
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care:   Councillor Vivienne Lukey  
Cabinet Member for Housing:      Councillor Lisa Homan  
Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion:     Councillor Sue Fennimore  
Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents Services: Councillor Wesley Harcourt  
 
 
 
 
Key Decisions List  No. 33 (published 30 April 2015) 

Page 142



 

KEY DECISIONS LIST - CABINET ON 1 JUNE 2015 
The list also includes decisions proposed to be made by future Cabinet meetings 

 
Where column 3 shows a report as EXEMPT, the report for 

this proposed decision will be considered at the private Cabinet meeting. Anybody may make 
representations to the Cabinet to the effect that the report should be considered at the open 

Cabinet meeting (see above).  
 

* All these decisions may be called in by Councillors; If a decision is called
[...]
123 list is prepared under 
regulation 123 of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 

Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development 
and Regeneration 

 

A detailed report 
for this item will be 
available at least 
five working days 
before the date of 
the meeting and 
will include details 
of any supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 
 

Reason: 
Affects 2 or 
more wards 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: 
Siddhartha Jha 
Tel: 020 8753 7032 
Siddhartha.Jha@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 148



 
 

Decision to 
be Made by 
(Cabinet or 
Council) 
 

Date of 
Decision-
Making 
Meeting and 
Reason 
 

Proposed Key Decision 
 
Most decisions are made in 
public unless indicated below, 
with the reasons for the 
decision being made in private. 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor(s), Wards 
Affected, and officer 
to contact for further 
information or 
relevant documents 
 

Documents to 
be submitted to 
Cabinet  
(other relevant 
documents may 
be submitted) 
 

2010 (as amended). The list 
details the infrastructure projects 
or types of infrastructure that the 
council intends can be funded 
wholly or partly by CIL.  
 
The r123 list forms an important 
part of the borough CIL. It enables 
S106 planning obligations to be 
sought in parallel with the borough 
Community Infrastructure Levy 
('CIL'). S106 planning obligations 
cannot be sought for items that are 
listed in the r123 list as these 
items will be funded by CIL. This 
ensures that developers do not 
pay twice for the same 
infrastructure via both CIL and 
S016 obligations.  
 
If a r123 list is not approved and 
published, the council will not be 
able to use S106 planning 
obligations to secure any 
infrastructure.  

6 July (date to be confirmed) 

Cabinet 
 

6 Jul 2015 
 

Corporate Plan 2015-18 
 
A new Corporate Plan for H&F, 
setting seven key priorities and 
new corporate objectives to deliver 
on over the next three years.  
 
 
 
 

Leader of the Council 

 
[...]
ecisions are made in 
public unless indicated below, 
with the reasons for the 
decision being made in private. 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor(s), Wards 
Affected, and officer 
to contact for further 
information or 
relevant documents 
 

Documents to 
be submitted to 
Cabinet  
(other relevant 
documents may 
be submitted) 
 

Part of this report is exempt from 
disclosure on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

uk 

 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 
 

Page 151


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 27 April 2015
	4 Shared ICT Services - Procurement of software licenses for cloud-based collaboration tools (Phase 2 of cloud-based collaboration)
	5 Housing Strategy - Delivering the Change We Need in Housing
	Annex A - HF Housing Strategy  (27 Apr 2015)
	Annex B - Consultation Report (FINAL)
	Annex C - H&F Housing Strategy -  EqIA (FINAL)

	6 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 11 May 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
 

 
207. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 27 APRIL 2015  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 27 April 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

208. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Sue Macmillan. 
 

209. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

210. SHARED ICT SERVICES - PROCUREMENT OF SOFTWARE LICENSES 
FOR CLOUD-BASED COLLABORATION TOOLS (PHASE 2 OF CLOUD-
BASED COLLABORATION)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That approval be given to award the contract to supply Microsoft licences 

at a cost listed below: 

Total (3 years) 
£’s 

Year 1 
£'s 

Year 2 
£'s 

Year 3 
£'s 

3,190,674 1,063,558 1,063,558 1,063,558 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

1.2 That each Council provide annual funding1 as noted below: 
 

 

Westminster 
£'s 

RBKC 
£'s 

H&F 
£'s 

Total 
£'s 

Annual cost 397,056  335,286  331,216  1,063,558  

Total 
over 3 years 1,191,168 1,005,858 993,648 3,190,674 

 

 Hammersmith and Fulham’s contribution to be funded from the 
existing Microsoft Licence budget; 

 The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea’s contribution 
to be funded by existing revenue budgets and a permanent 
virement of £132,000 from the Corporate IS Initiatives Reserve; 
and, 

 Westminster City Council’s contribution to be funded from 
existing revenue £2m budget in Lot 1 of Information services from 
legacy element to transition from Cap Gemini to BT. 

 
1.3 That approval be given for the three councils to enter into an inter-

authority agreement apportioning costs based on each council’s 
licensing requirement and usage. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

211. HOUSING STRATEGY - DELIVERING THE CHANGE WE NEED IN 
HOUSING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1  That the Housing Strategy annexed to the report as Annex A, be 

adopted.  
 
1.2  That the summary and analysis of responses to the Housing Strategy 

consultation process (Annex B), be noted. 
 
1.3 That further consultation on detailed documents to revise the Council’s 

Housing Allocation Scheme; Tenancy Strategy; Home Buy Allocation 

                                            
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Scheme; and associated changes to the Council Tenancy Agreement (if 
required), be agreed.  

 
1.4 That the initiation of a project which will lead to the adoption of a 

Homelessness Prevention Strategy, be approved. 
 
1.5  That the Equalities Impact Assessment (Annex C), be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

212. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 

213. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in  paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document. 
 

214. SHARED ICT SERVICES - PROCUREMENT OF SOFTWARE LICENSES 
FOR CLOUD-BASED COLLABORATION TOOLS (PHASE 2 OF CLOUD-
BASED COLLABORATION) : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation in the exempt report, be agreed. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.03 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.05 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 


